

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ACT PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

1. \$20,000 credited. When \$10,000 \$20,000 has been credited upon any judgment or judgments rendered in excess of that amount because of bodily injury to or death of one person as the result of any one accident; or

2. \$40,000 credited. When, subject to such limit of \$10,000 \$20,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person, the sum of \$20,000 \$40,000 has been credited upon any judgment or judgments rendered in excess of that amount because of bodily injury to or death of 2 or more persons as the result of any one accident; or

3. \$10,000 credited. When \$5,000 \$10,000 has been credited upon any judgment or judgments rendered in excess of that amount because of injury to or destruction of property of others as a result of any one accident.

Credit for such amounts shall be deemed a satisfaction of any such judgment or judgments in excess of said amounts only for the purposes of this subchapter.

Payments made in settlement of any claims because of bodily injury, death or property damage arising from a motor vehicle accident shall be credited in reduction of the amounts provided for in this section.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 29, § 787, sub-§ 1, amended. The first sentence of subsection 1 of section 787 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Proof of financial responsibility shall mean proof of ability to respond in damages for any liability thereafter incurred, arising out of the ownership, maintenance, control or use of a motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer in the amount of $\frac{1}{50,000}$ \$20,000 because of bodily injury or death to any one person, and subject to said limit respecting one person, in the amount of $\frac{20}{50,000}$ \$40,000 because of bodily injury to or death to 2 or more persons in any one accident, and in the amount of $\frac{55,000}{50,000}$ \$10,000 because of injury to and destruction of property in any one accident.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 364

AN ACT Creating the Uniform Recognition of Acknowledgments Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, c. 22, additional. Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 22, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 22

UNIFORM RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ACT

968RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ACTCHAP. 364PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

§ 1011. Recognition of notarial acts performed outside this State

For the purposes of this Act, "notarial acts" means acts which the laws and regulations of this State authorize notaries public of this State to perform, including the administering of oaths and affirmations, taking proof of execution and acknowledgments of instruments, and attesting documents. Notarial acts may be performed outside this State for use in this State with the same effect as if performed by a notary public of this State by the following persons authorized pursuant to the laws and regulations of other governments in addition to any other person authorized by the laws and regulations of this State:

1. Notary public. A notary public authorized to perform notarial acts in the place in which the act is performed;

2. Judge; clerk. A judge, clerk or deputy clerk of any court of record in the place in which the notarial act is performed;

3. Foreign service. An officer of the foreign service of the United States, a consular agent or any other person authorized by regulation of the United States Department of State to perform notarial acts in the place in which the act is performed;

4. Officer in Armed Forces. A commissioned officer in active service with the Armed Forces of the United States and any other person authorized by regulation of the Armed Forces to perform notarial acts if the notarial act is performed for one of the following or his dependents: A merchant seaman of the United States, a member of the Armed Forces of the United States or any other person serving with or accompanying the Armed Forces of the United States; or

5. Others. Any other person authorized to perform notarial acts in the place in which the act is performed.

§ 1012. Authentication of authority of officer

1. Proof. If the notarial act is performed by any of the persons described in section 1011, subsections 1 to 4, other than a person authorized to perform notarial acts by the laws or regulations of a foreign country, the signature, rank or title and serial number, if any, of the person are sufficient proof of the authority of a holder of that rank or title to perform the act. Further proof of his authority is not required.

2. —other. If the notarial act is performed by a person authorized by the laws or regulations of a foreign country to perform the act, there is sufficient proof of the authority of that person to act if:

A. Either a foreign service officer of the United States resident in the country in which the act is performed or a diplomatic or consular officer of the foreign country resident in the United States certifies that a person holding that office is authorized to perform the act;

B. The official seal of the person performing the notarial act is affixed to the document; or

RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ACT PUBLIC LAWS, 1969 969 CHAP. 364

C. The title and indication of authority to perform notarial acts of the person appears either in a digest of foreign law or in a list customarily used as a source of such information.

3. —other persons. If the notarial act is performed by a person other than one described in subsections 1 and 2, there is sufficient proof of the authority of that person to act if the clerk of a court of record in the place in which the notarial act is performed certifies to the official character of that person and to his authority to perform the notarial act.

4. Signature and title. The signature and title of the person performing the act are prima facie evidence that he is a person with the designated title and that the signature is genuine.

§ 1013. Certificate of person taking acknowledgment

The person taking an acknowledgment shall certify that:

1. Appearance. The person acknowledging appeared before him and acknowledged he executed the instrument; and

2. Person known. The person acknowledging was known to the person taking the acknowledgment or that the person taking the acknowledgment had satisfactory evidence that the person acknowledging was the person described in and who executed the instrument.

§ 1014. Recognition of certificate of acknowledgment

The form of a certificate of acknowledgment used by a person whose authority is recognized under section 1011 shall be accepted in this State if:

1. Laws of the State. The certificate is in a form prescribed by the laws or regulations of this State;

2. Laws of state where acknowledged. The certificate is in a form prescribed by the laws or regulations applicable in the place in which the acknowledgement is taken; or

3. Certain words. The certificate contains the words "acknowledged before me," or their substantial equivalent.

§ 1015. Certificate of acknowledgment

1. Definition. The words "acknowledged before me" means

A. That the person acknowledging appeared before the person taking the acknowledgment;

B. That he acknowledged he executed the instrument;

C. That, in the case of:

(1) A natural person, he executed the instrument for the purposes therein stated;

970RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ACT
CHAP. 364PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

(2) A corporation, the officer or agent acknowledged he held the position or title set forth in the instrument and certificate, he signed the instrument on behalf of the corporation by proper authority, and the instrument was the act of the corporation for the purpose therein stated;

(3) A partnership, the partner or agent acknowledged he signed the instrument on behalf of the partnership by proper authority and he executed the instrument as the act of the partnership for the purposes therein stated;

(4) A person acknowledging as principal by an attorney in fact, he executed the instrument by proper authority as the act of the principal for the purposes therein stated;

(5) A person acknowledging as a public officer, trustee, administrator, guardian or other representative, he signed the instrument by proper authority and he executed the instrument in the capacity and for the purposes therein stated; and

D. That the person taking the acknowledgment either knew or had satisfactory evidence that the person acknowledging was the person named in the instrument or certificate.

§ 1016. Short forms of acknowledgment

The forms of acknowledgment set forth in this section may be used and are sufficient for their respective purposes under any law of this State. The forms shall be known as "Statutory Short Forms of Acknowledgment" and may be referred to by that name. The authorization of the forms in this section does not preclude the use of other forms.

1. Individual. For an individual acting in his own right:

State of _____

County of _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (date) by (name of person acknowledged).

(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)

(Title or rank)

(Serial number, if any)

2. Corporation. For a corporation:

State of _____

County of _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (date) by

RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ACT

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

971 CHAP. 364

(name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) of (name of corporation acknowledging) a (state or place of incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)

(Title or rank)

(Serial number, if any)

3. Partnership. For a partnership:

State of ______

County of _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (date) by (name of acknowledging partner or agent), partner (or agent) on behalf of (name of partnership), a partnership.

(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)

(Title or rank)

(Serial number, if any)

4. Principal. For an individual acting as principal by an attorney in fact:

State of _____

County of _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (date) by (name of attorney in fact) as attorney in fact on behalf of (name of principal).

(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)

(Title or rank)

(Serial number, if any)

5. Public officer. By any public officer, trustee or personal representative:

State of _____

County of _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (date) by (name and title of position).

(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)

REALTY SUBDIVISIONS

(Title or rank)

(Serial number, if any)

§ 1017. Acknowledgments not affected by this Act

A notarial act performed prior to the effective date of this Act is not affected by this Act. This Act provides an additional method of proving notarial acts. Nothing in this Act diminishes or invalidates the recognition accorded to notarial acts by other laws or regulations of this State.

§ 1018. Uniformity of interpretation

This Act shall be so interpreted as to make uniform the laws of those states which enact it.

§ 1019. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Uniform Recognition of Acknowledgments Act.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 365

AN ACT Relating to Realty Subdivisions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, Part 6, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new Part 6 to read as follows:

PART 6

REALTY SUBDIVISIONS

CHAPTER 423

MINIMUM LOT SIZE

§ 4801. Not served by public sewer or water supply

In all areas of the State whether subject or not to less stringent local zoning, subdivision control or other police power land use controls, a lot or parcel of land which is not served by public or private community sewer whether created by plat or laid out in metes and bounds shall not be used